CS51411, CS51412,
CS51413, CS51414
1.5 A, 260 kHz and
520 kHz, Low Voltage Buck
Regulators w ith External
Bias or Synchronization
Capability
The CS5141X products are 1.5 A buck regulator ICs. These devices

GND
SHDNB
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 1277 of this data sheet.
' Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2000
December, 2000 -  Rev. 10
1264 Publication Order Number:
CS51411/D
CS51411, CS51412, CS51413, CS51414
PRODUCT SELECTION GUIDE
Part Number Frequency Temperature Range Bias/Sync
CS51411E 260 kHz -40°C to 85°C Sync
CS51411G 260 kHz 0°C to 70°C Sync
CS51412E 260 kHz -40°C to 85°C Bias
CS51412G 260 kHz 0°C to 70°C Bias
CS51413E 520 kHz -40°C to 85°C Sync
CS51413G 520 kHz 0°C to 70°C Sync
CS51414E 520 kHz -40°C to 85°C Bias
CS51414G 520 kHz 0°C to 70°C Bias
D1. 1N4148
4.5 V -  16 V O -
- C2
" 100 pF
Shutdown O -
S Y N C O -
U1 2
V|N BOOST Vsw
SHDNB CS51411/3
SYNC
VC GND VFB
0 3 . 3  V
Figure 1. Application Diagram, 4.5 V -  16 V to 3.3 V @ 1.0 A Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Rating Value Unit
Operating Junction Temperature Range, T j -40 to 150 °C
Lead Temperature Soldering: Reflow: (SMD styles only) (Note 1) 230 peak °C
Storage Temperature Range, T$ -65 to +150 °c
ESD Damage Threshold (Human Body Model) 2.0 kV
1. 60 second maximum above 183°C.
"The maximum package power dissipation must be observed.
1265
CS51411, CS51412, CS51413, CS51414
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Pin Name v Max V MIN ■s o u r c e ■s in k
V|N 40 V -0.3 V N/A 4.0 A
BOOST 40 V -0.3 V N/A 100 mA
V SW 40 V -0.6 V /-1 .0 V, t < 50 ns 4.0 A 10 mA
Vc 7.0 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
SHDNB 7.0 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
SYNC 7.0 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
BIAS 7.0 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 50 mA
V FB 7.0 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
GND 7.0 V -0.3 V 50 mA 1.0 mA
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS HO°C < Tj < 125°C (CS51411E/2E/3E/4E); -40 C < TA < 85°C (CS51411E/2E/3E/4E);
0°C < TA < 70°C (CS51411G/2G/3G/4G), 4.5 V< V|N < 40 V; unless otherwise specified.)
Characteristic Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Oscillator
Operating Frequency CS51411/CS51412 224 260 296 kHz
Operating Frequency CS51413/CS51414 446 520 594 kHz
Frequency Line Regulation - - 0.05 0.15 %/V
Maximum Duty Cycle - 85 90 95 %
VFB Frequency Foldback Threshold - 0.29 0.32 0.36 V
PWM Comparator

CS51411, CS51412, CS51413, CS51414
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device
Operating
Temperature Range Package Shipping
CS51411 ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51411 EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51412ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51412EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51413ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51413EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51414ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51414EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51411GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51411GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51412GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51412GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51413GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51413GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51414GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS51414GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
PACKAGE THERMAL DATA
Parameter SO-8 Unit
R0JC Typical 45 °C/W
R0JA Typical 165 °c /w